
Are you aware that the English O Canada was changed in 1913?

BREAKDOWNS
18-34
22%
50%
29%
628

35-49
16%
58%
27%
814

50-64
17%
56%
27%
1880

65+
14%
45%
41%
1952

Female
16%
54%
31%

2753

Male
19%
51%
30%
2521

YES
NO
DON’T KNOW
SAMPLE

YES
NO
DON’T KNOW
SAMPLE

Atlantic
16%
52%
32%
630

QC
10%
50%
40%
1326

ON
21%
54%
26%
1360

Prairies
20%
56%
24%
668

AB
23%
48%
29%
700

BC
14%
56%
30%
590

YES
NO
DON’T KNOW

17%
53%
30%



The original English Anthem uses the word US, the current version uses THY 
SONS. Which version do you believe is most appropriate?

BREAKDOWNS
18-34
56%
20%
25%
628

35-49
46%
27%
27%
814

50-64
56%
20%
24%
1880

65+
56%
22%
23%
1952

Female
54%
22%
25%
2753

Male
53%
22%
25%
2521

VERSION WITH US
VERSION WITH THY SONS
DON’T KNOW
SAMPLE

VERSION WITH US
VERSION WITH THY SONS
DON’T KNOW
SAMPLE

Atlantic
47%
28%
24%
630

QC
62%
11%
27%
1326

ON
54%
22%
24%
1360

Prairies
50%
26%
25%
668

AB
40%
36%
24%
700

BC
51%
25%
24%
590

VERSION WITH US
VERSION WITH THY SONS
DON’T KNOW

53%
22%
25%



There is a Private Members Bill in the House of Commons to restore the meaning 
of the original English Anthem. Do you agree or disagree that we should restore 
the original meaning and use the words 'in all of us command' instead of the 
words 'in all thy sons command' in the English O Canada?

BREAKDOWNS
18-34
39%
13%
25%
7%
16%
628

35-49
36%
17%
25%
7%
15%
814

50-64
41%
22%
21%
4%
12%
1880

65+
44%
21%
23%
5%
7%

1952

Female
40%
19%
23%
5%
13%

2753

Male
39%
17%
24%
6%
13%
2521

STRONGLY APPROVE
SOMEWHAT APPROVE
NEITHER APPROVE/DISAPPROVE
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE
SAMPLE

STRONGLY APPROVE
SOMEWHAT APPROVE
NEITHER APPROVE/DISAPPROVE
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE
SAMPLE

Atlantic
39%
17%
26%
4%
14%
630

QC
29%
18%
31%
9%
12%
1326

ON
48%
17%
21%
5%
10%
1360

Prairies
43%
17%
19%
4%
17%
668

AB
29%
19%
23%
9%
19%
700

BC
43%
21%
21%
2%
15%
590

STRONGLY APPROVE
SOMEWHAT APPROVE
NEITHER APPROVE/DISAPPROVE
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

40%
18%
24%
6%
13%


