

MAURIL BELANGER, MP

Are you aware that the English O Canada was changed in 1913?

YES	17%
NO	53%
DON'T KNOW	30%

BREAKDOWNS

	18-34	35-49	50-64	65+	Male	Female
YES	22%	16%	17%	14%	19%	16%
NO	50%	58%	56%	45%	51%	54%
DON'T KNOW	29%	27%	27%	41%	30%	31%
SAMPLE	628	814	1880	1952	2521	2753
	BC	AB	Prairies	ON	QC	Atlantic
YES	14%	23%	20%	21%	10%	16%
NO	56%	48%	56%	54%	50%	52%
DON'T KNOW	30%	29%	24%	26%	40%	32%
SAMPLE	590	700	668	4 - 0 0	1326	630



MAURIL BELANGER, MP

The original English Anthem uses the word US, the current version uses THY SONS. Which version do you believe is most appropriate?

VERSION WITH US	53%
VERSION WITH THY SONS	22%
DON'T KNOW	25%

BREAKDOWNS

	18-34	35-49	50-64	65+	Male	Female
VERSION WITH US	56%	46%	56%	56%	53%	54%
VERSION WITH THY SONS	20%	27%	20%	22%	22%	22%
DON'T KNOW	25%	27%	24%	23%	25%	25%
SAMPLE	628	814	1880	1952	2521	2753

	BC	AB	Prairies	ON	QC	Atlantic
VERSION WITH US	51%	40%	50%	54%	62%	47%
VERSION WITH THY SONS	25%	36%	26%	22%	11%	28%
DON'T KNOW	24%	24%	25%	24%	27%	24%
SAMPLE	590	700	668	1360	1326	630



MAURIL BELANGER, MP

There is a Private Members Bill in the House of Commons to restore the meaning of the original English Anthem. Do you agree or disagree that we should restore the original meaning and use the words 'in all of us command' instead of the words 'in all thy sons command' in the English O Canada?

STRONGLY APPROVE	40%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE	18%
NEITHER APPROVE/DISAPPROVE	24%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE	6%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE	13%

BREAKDOWNS

	18-34	35-49	50-64	65+	Male	Female
STRONGLY APPROVE	39%	36%	41%	44%	39%	40%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE	13%	17%	22%	21%	17%	19%
NEITHER APPROVE/DISAPPROVE	25%	25%	21%	23%	24%	23%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE	7%	7%	4%	5%	6%	5%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE	16%	15%	12%	7%	13%	13%
SAMPLE	628	814	1880	1952	2521	2753
	BC	AB	Prairies	ON	QC	Atlantic
STRONGLY APPROVE	BC 43%	AB 29%	Prairies 43%	ON 48%		Atlantic 39%
STRONGLY APPROVE SOMEWHAT APPROVE	-			-		
	43%	29%	43%	48%	29%	39%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE	43% 21%	29% 19%	43% 17%	48% 17%	29% 18%	39% 17%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE NEITHER APPROVE/DISAPPROVE	43% 21% 21%	29% 19% 23%	43% 17% 19%	48% 17% 21%	29% 18% 31%	39% 17% 26%